ORDINANCE NO. 2016-06-21

ORDINANCE TO REPEAL PRIOR DATED ORDINANCE(S) PERTAINING TO THE SPEED LIMIT IN SUB-DIVISON CHEROKEE HILLS, INCLUDING LAKEVIEW DRIVE AND CHEROKEE LANE, WHICH IS WITHIN THE CITY LIMITS OF PAYNE SPRINGS AND TO LOWER THE CURRENT SPEED LIMIT.

WHEREAS, the City of Payne Springs, Texas (City) is a Type A General Law municipality under the laws of the State of Texas, and

WHEREAS, Ordinance III, enacted the speed limit on City roads to be 30 miles per hour, unless otherwise posted, which is within the city limits of Payne Springs, Texas and

WHEREAS, the City Council believes, because of the residential area and for the health and safety of the residents of the City of Payne Springs, Texas, the speed limit in Sub-Division Cherokee Hills will be changed in the following manner:

- A. Lakeview Drive will be changed to 20 mph, and
- B. Cherokee Lane will be changed to 20 mph, and

WHEREAS, changes in posted speed limits in Sub-Division Cherokee Hills shall be in full force and in effect when this notice of ordinance is published in the newspaper of record for the City of Payne Springs, Texas and when new speed limit signs are installed and the effective date of passage, and

WHEREAS, infractions of this ordinance will carry a penalty not to exceed \$200.00 plus Court Cost for each violation.

Passed and approved this 21th day of June, 2016.

THE THOU ED	
RODNEY RENBERG,	
MAYOR	
ATTEST:	
KAREN JUICA,	
CITY SECRETARY	

APPROVED